



No. 06-1368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD LEE HARVEY, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Jenner & Block LLP
601 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 639-6000

ROSS B. BRICKER*
JEFFREY A. KOPPY
THOMAS P. MONROE
LYDIA M. FLOYD
Jenner & Block LLP
One IBM Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 222-9350

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Harold Lee Harvey, Jr.

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT
OF CERTIORARI..... 1

A. This Court Should Resolve A Lower Court
Split On Whether Counsel’s Failure To
Strike A Self-Described Biased Juror
Constitutes Ineffective Assistance..... 2

1. A lower court split exists..... 2

2. The issue of failure to strike a biased
juror is not limited to this case. 3

B. This Court Should Grant Review To
Correct The Florida Supreme Court’s
Fundamental Misapplication Of Nixon. 4

1. Counsel cannot concede guilt without
first consulting the client. 5

2. Prejudice should be presumed where
counsel severely undermines his
strategy. 7

3. The Florida Supreme Court’s ruling
will have dangerous repercussions..... 7

C. Trial Counsel’s Mitigation Investigation
Violated Strickland And Its Progeny..... 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	passim
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2001)	2, 3, 4
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	3
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	3
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	3
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975)	3
<i>People v. Metcalfe</i> , 782 N.E.2d 263 (Ill. 2002)	3, 4
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	1, 9, 10
<i>State v. King</i> , 144 P.3d 222 (Utah Ct. App. 2006)	3
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	3
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	5, 6, 7
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2218 (2007)	3

Virgil v. Dretke,
446 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006).....3, 4

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003).....1, 9, 10
